No. 504, A.]

[Published April 11, 1899.

## CHAPTER 141.

AN ACT to authorize L. M. Washburn, his heirs or assigns, to construct and maintain a dock or pier in the waters of Sturgeon Bay, in Door county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. L. M. Washburn, his heirs or where dock assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered ed. may be erect to construct and maintain a dock or pier extending into the waters of Sturgeon Bay, in front of, and appurtenant to, lot number one, subdivision number seventy-six, in the city of Sturgeon Bay, Door county, state of Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1899.

No. 477, A.]

[Published April 11, 1899.

## CHAPTER 142.

AN ACT to authorize N. S. Washburn and L. M. Washburn, their heirs or assigns, to construct and maintain a dock or pier in the waters of Sturgeon Bay, in Door county

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. N. S. Washburn and L. M. Wash- where dock burn, their heirs or assigns, are hereby author- ed. where dock enterprise and the second second

ized and empowered to construct and maintain a dock or pier, extending into the waters of Sturgeon Bay, in front of and appurtenant to block number thirty-five in the city of Sturgeon Bay, Door county, state of Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1899.

No. 104, S.]

[Published April 11, 1899.

## CHAPTER 143.

AN ACT relating to the annual statement of taxes levied in each town, village, city and county to be made by the clerk thereof to the secretary of state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Where to re-

SECTION 1. Annually, on and before the thirty-first day of December, a statement in detail of all taxes levied in each town, village, city and county during the calendar year, shall be made and filed by the clerk thereof, with the secretary of state.

Penalty for failure.

SECTION 2. Any such clerk failing to make the statement herein provided for, shall forfeit twenty-five dollars.

Statistics for 1898, how secured. SECTION 3. The secretary of state shall prepare and furnish the blanks for such statement.

SECTION 4. The secretary of state within thirty days after this act shall take effect, shall call for and such clerks within sixty days thereafter shall make such statement for the year 1898.